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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 89

AN ACT to repeal 29.237 (1) (b), 29.347 (1), 29.347 (3) (b), 29.361 (2), 29.961 (1) (a), 29.964 (1), 350.12 (3h) (ar)
1. and 350.12 (3jbr); to renumber 23.58 and 29.237 (1) (a) 1. to tarenumber and amend 23.33 (1) (0), 23.33
(2) (in) 1., 23.33 (2)) (a), 29.506 (1), 29.961 (i)tro.), 29.961 (2), 29.964 (intro.), 29.964 (3), 30.52 (1m) (ag) 1.,
350.01(22), 350.12 (3) (d), 350.12 (3h) (ar) 2., 350.12 (3j) (a) 1. and 350.12 (3)) (@r@solidate, renumber
and amend 29.237 (1) (intro.) and (a) (introtp amend 20.370 (9) (hv), 20.370 (9) (hw), 23.33 (1) (jn), 23.33 (1m)
(@) 2., 23.33 (2) (a), 23.33 (2) (dm) 3., 23.33 (2) (dm) 4., 23.33 (2) (i) (intro.), 23.33 (2) (i) 1., 23.33 (2) (i) 3., 23.33
(2) (ig) 1. (intro.), 23.33 (2) (ig) 1. a., 23.33 (2) (ig) 1. b., 23.33 (2) (ig) 2., 23.33 (2) (ir) (title), 23.33 (2j) (b), 23.33
(2)) (e), 23.33 (2)) (f), 23.33 (5) (b) 2., 23.45 (1) (c), 23.45 (1) (d), 23.59, 29.001 (12), 29.024 (1), 29.024 (6) (ag),
29.024(7), 29.171 (3) (a), 29.171 (3) (b), 29.172 (3), 29.173 (3), 29.179 (3) (a), 29.184 (8) (a), 29.18293)8b),
(4) (b), 29.185 (7) (a), 29.192 (2) (a), 29.4B), 29.216 (3), 29.217 (3), 29.2285 (3) (b), 29.2285 (3) (c), 29.231 (4),
29.235(4), 29.236 (2), 29.237 (2), 29.237 (3), 29.237 (4), 29.324 (3), 29.347 (2), 22rBATa), 29.347 (3) (a),
29.501(6), 29.506 (5) (a), 29.506 (5) (b), 29.506 (6), 29.506 (7) (b), 29.506 (7m) (d), 29.559 (1) (a), 29.563 (1),
29.563(11) (intro.),29.563 (12) (a) 2., 29.563 (14) (intro.), 29.563 (14) (c) 1., 29.569 (5), 29.624 (1), 29.957, 29.961
(1) (c), 29.967 (1) (intro.), 29.971 (2) (a), 29.971 (4), 29.971 (9), 29.971 (9m), 29195)1(4), 29.971 (lg) (b),
29.971(11m) (a), 29.971 (12), 30.50 (3), 30.50 (3b), 30.52 (1m) (a) (intro.), 30.52 (1m)3@)5R (1m) (a) 3., 30.52
(1m) (ag) 2., 30.52 (1m) (ar), 30.52 (5) (a) 1., 30.52 (5) (a) 2., 30.52 (5) (a) 3., 30.52 (5) (a) 4., 30.52 (5) (b) 1., 30.52
(5) (b) 2., 30.52 (5) (b) 3., 30.577 (title), 30.577 (1), 30.577 (3), 30.577 (4), 30.74 (1) (a), 30.80 (1), 30.80 (3m), 350.01
(10t), 350.05 (2) (b), 350.12 (3) (a) 1., 350.12 (3) (a) 3., 350.12 (3) (b) 1., 350.12 (3) (c) 2., 350.12 (3) (c) 3., 350.12
(3) (cm), 350.12 (3) (e), 350.12 (3h) (a) (intro.), 350.12 (3h) (a) 1., 350.12 (3h) (a) 3., 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. (intro.),
350.12(3h) (ag) 1. a., 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. b., 350.12 (3h) (ag) 2., 350.12 (3)) (bg) 3., 350.12 (3j) (bg) 4., 350.12 (3))
(d), 350.12 (3j) (e) 1., 350.12 (3)) (e) 2., 350.12 (3)) (e) 3., 350.12 (5) (b), 350.12 (5) (c), 350.12 (5) (d), 350.12 (5)
(e)and 971.19 (10}p repeal and recreate 29.964 (title); ando create 23.33 (1) (jc), 23.33 (2) (dg), 23.33 (2) (im),
23.33(2h), 23.33 (2)) (a) 2., 23.33 (5) (b) 3., 23.47, 23.58 (2), 23.90 (6), 29.001 (65), 29.506 (1) (am), 29.555, 29.559
(1) (bm), 29.563 (1) (c), 29.563 (14) (c) 829.563 (14) (d), 29.569 (3) (bm) 3., 29.961 (2) (b), 29.964 (1m) (title),
29.964(2m), 29.964 (3m), 30.50 (9f), 30.50 (13d), 30.52 (1m) (ag) 1. a., 30.523 (1) (c), 30.678 (2m), 350.01 (10b),
350.05(2) (c),350.12 (3) (d) 2., 350.12 (3i), 350.12 (3)) (a) 1. b. and 350.12 (3j) (a) 2. b. of the stetatewm
to: carcass tags issued under fish and game laws; registration of carcasses of wild animals; methods of issuing, stor
ing, retrieving, printing, reprinting, duplicating, and exhibiting fish and game approvals, registration documents and
safetycertificates for certain recreational vehicles and boats, and trail passes for certain recreational vehicles; coun
terfeitingor illegal alteration of fish and game approvalsyéoy in applying for fish and game approvals or for regis
tration of certain recreational vehicles; transfers of wolf harvesting licenses; the place of trial for a violation of certain
fish and game laws; methods of proving registration for certain recreational vehicles; suspension and revocation of

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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a certificate of number or registration for a boat; reasonable suspicion for a law enforcditemtoo$top certain
recreational vehicles; extending the time limit for egeeacy rule procedures; providing an exemption from emer
gencyrule procedures; granting rule—making authority; making an appropriation; and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 20.370 (9) (hv) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.370(9) (hv) Fee amounts for statewide automated
issuingsystem.All moneys received from the deductions
madeunder-sss. 23.47 (3) (e) ar2b.024 (6) (ag) to be
usedfor payments to a person contracted undesss.
23.47(3) (c) and?9.024 (6) (a) 4. as required by the-con
tract.

SecTioN 2. 20.370 (9) (hw) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.370(9) (hw) Utility terrain vehicle fees All mon-
eys received by thalepartment as provided under s.
23.33(2) (om) for issuing and renewing utility terrain
vehicle registration-documentatiodocumentsby the
departmentinder s. 23.33 (2) (i).

SecTion 3. 23.33 (1) (jc) of the statutes is created
read:

23.33(1) (jc) “Proof,” when used in reference to-evi
denceof a registration documersgafety certificate, trail
pass,or temporary trail use receipt, means the original
registrationdocument, safety certificate, trail pass, or

temporanytrail use receipt issued by the department or an

agentappointed under sub. (2) (i) 3. or (2j) ff)or any
alternativeform of proof designated by rule under s.
23.47(1).

SecTioN 4. 23.33 (1) (jn)of the statutes is amended
to read:

23.33(1) (jn) “Registration-documentatiodocu
ment means an all-terrain vehicler utility terrain
vehicle registration certificate, a-validatedregistration
temporaryoperatingreceipt, or a registration decal.

SecTioN 5. 23.33 (1) (o) of the statutes is renumbered
23.33(2) (jr) and amended to read:

23.33(1) (jn “Validated-registratiorfTemporary
operatingreceipt” means a receipt issued by the depart
mentor an agent under sub. (2) (ig) 1ttt shows that
anapplication and the required fees for a registration cer

terrainvehicle or utility terrain vehiclés registered for
public use or for private usender this subsection or sub.
(29), is exempt from registration, or is operated with a
reflectorizedplate or a sign to which a registration decal
is attached in the mannemnd-containingregistration
decalsspecified under pagdm) 3. Except as provided in
sub.(2k), no person may operate and no owner may give
permissiorfor the operation of an all-terrain vehicle or
utility terrain vehicle on an all-terrain vehicle route or an
all-terrainvehicle trail unless the all-terrain vehide
utility terrain vehicle is registered fpublic use under
this subsection or sub. (29).

SecTioN 8. 23.33 (2) (dg) of the statutes is created to
read:

23.33(2) (dg) Display of egistration 1. Theopera
tor of an all-terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle shall
havein his or her possession at all times while operating
thevehicle proof of the registration certificate for an
all-terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle the owner of
which has received a temporary operatiageipt but has
not yet received the registration certificapeoof of the
temporaryoperating receipt. The operator of an all-
terrainvehicle or utility terrain vehicle shall display this
proofupon demand for inspection by a lanforcement
officer.

2. A person may operate an all-terrain vehicle or a
utility terrainvehicle without having the plate or sign
attachedhs required under pgc) 2. if the owner or oper
atorhas proof of a temporary operating receipt arlaef
operatorof the all-terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle
complieswith subd. 1.

3. This paragraph does not apply to any all-terrain
vehicleor utility terrain vehicle to which plate or sign
is attached as required under sub. (2) (dm) 3.

Section 9. 23.33 (2) (dm) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

23.33(2) (dm) 3. A person who is required to obtain
a commercial all-terrain vehicle and utility terrain
vehiclecertificate under subd. 1. shall attach in a clearly

tificate have been submitted to the department or an agenvisible place a-reflectorized plate-issued-by-the-depart

appointedunder sub. (2) (i) 3.

SecTioN 6. 23.33 (Im) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

23.33(1m) (a) 2. “Public all-terrain vehicle cotri
dor” has the meaning given in sub. (2j) (a) 1

SecTioN 7. 23.33(2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

23.33(2) (a) Requirement.Except as provided in

mentunder s, 23.33(2) (dm)-2.,- 2009 stats..-or-a-similar

plateor sign that is removable and temporarily but firmly
mountedto any all-terrain vehicle or utility terrain
vehiclethat theperson leases, rentsfa® for salepr
otherwiseallows to be used whenever the all-terrain
vehicleor utility terrainvehicle is being operated. A reg

istrationdecal issued-by-the-departmemnider subd. 2.
shall be -afixed attachedo the plate or sign-specified

sub.(2k), no person may operate and no owner may giveunderthis-subdivision

permissiorfor the operation of an all-terrain vehicle or
utility terrain vehicle within this state unless the all-

SecTion 10. 23.33 (2) (dm) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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23.33(2) (dm) 4. Paragraphs ({ig), and (ir) do not  mentationdocumentglirectly from the department at a
applyto commerciabll-terrain vehicle and utility terrain  laterdate. The-items-ofAny registration-documentation
vehicle certificatesor registration decals issued under documentissued-atthe-time—of the submittal-of the

subd.2. applicationunder-either procedure-shall tneder subd. 1.
Section 11. 23.33 (2) (i)(intro.) of the statutes is  b. is suficient to allow the vehicle for which tregpplica
amendedo read: tion is submitted to be operated in compliance \liid

23.33(2) (i) Registration_and eprints issuers. registrationrequirementsunder this subsection—The

(intro.) For the issuance of originat duplicate registra itemsofregistration-documentation-issued-under-sfibd.
tion documentationdocuments, for the issuance of b.shallinclude-atleastone registration-decal.

reprintsunders. 23.47 (3)and for the transfer or renewal SecTion 18. 23.33 (2) (im)of the statutes is created

of registration-decumentatiodocuments the depart toread:

mentmay do any of the following: 23.33(2) (im) Registration; duplicates.If an all-
SecTioN 12.23.33 (2) (i) 1. of the statutesdmended  terrainvehicle or utility terrain vehicle registration certif

toread: icate or a registration decal is lost or destroyedpéinson

23.33(2) (i) 1. Directly issue, transfeor renew-the  to whom it was issued may apply to the department for
registrationdecumentatiordocumentswvith or without andthe department may issue to the person, a duplicate.

usingthe service specified in pdig) 1._and directly issue SecTioN 19. 23.33 (2) (ir) (title) of the statutes is
reprints. amendedo read:

SecTioN 13.23.33 (2) (i) 3. of the statutesdmended 23.33(2) (ir) (title) Registration; supplementalfees
to read: fee

23.33(2) (i) 3. Appoint persons who are not employ SecTion 20. 23.33 (2) (ir) 1. ofthe statutes, as
eesof the department as agents of the department to issueaffected by 2011 Wisconsin Act208 is renumbered
transfer,or renew-theegistration-decumentatiatocu 23.33(2) (ir) and amended to read:

mentsusing either or both of the servicgsecified in par 23.33(2) (ir) In addition to the applicable fee under

(ig) 1. and to issue reprints. par.(c), (d), or (e), each agent appointed unmer(i) 3.
SecTioN 14. 23.33(2) (ig) 1. (intro.) of the statutes  who accepts an application to-issuenew-or-transfer

is amended to read: reglstratlondeeumentauerdocumentsm personand

23.33(2) (ig) 1. (intro.) For the issuance of original alida :
or duplicate registratiodocumentatiomocumentsaind shallcollect%emcan |ssumg‘eeof$350 cents and
for the transfer or renewal of registration-decumentation atransaction fee of 50 cergachtime the agent issues-the
documentsthe department-maghallimplementeither renewalreqgistration documenteceiptunder par(ig) 1.
or both of the following procedures to be provided by the a.or b The agent shall retain the entire amount of each

departmenand any agents appointed under. fias.: serviceissuing fee and transactifee the agent collects.
SecTion 15. 23.33 (2) (ig) 1. a. of the statutes is SecTioN 21. 23.33(2h) of the statutes is created to
amendedo read: read:
23.33(2) (ig) 1. a. A procedure under which the 23.33(2h) ALTERATIONSAND FALSIFICATIONS PROHIB-

departmenbr an agent appointed under.[gr3. accepts  I1TED. (a) No person may intentionallip any of the fal
applicationsfor registration-documentatiatiocuments lowing:

andissue-avalidated registrationreceifgmporary oper 1. Make a false statement on an application for a reg
ating receiptsat the time-the-applicant-submitse istrationissued under sub. (2) or (29).

applicationapplicants submit applicatioeecompanied 2. Alter, remove, or change any number or other-char
by the required fees. acterin an engine serial number

SecTion 16. 23.33 (2)(ig) 1. b. of the statutes is 3. Alter, remove, or change any number or other-char
amendedo read: acterin a vehicle identification numher

23.33(2) (ig) 1. b. A procedure under which the (b) No person may do any of the following:
departmenbr agent-may-accepppointedunder par(i) 1. Manufacture a vehicle identification numhag

3. acceptsapplications for registration-documentation thatthe person knows to contain false information to be
documentsanthssuessuesto each applicant all or some placed on an all-terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle
of the item=f the registration-documentatidocuments  thatis manufactured on or after thdesftive date of this
atthe time the applicant submitse application accom subdivision.... [LRB inserts date].

paniedby the required fees. 2. Place a vehicle identification number tag that
SectioN 17. 23.33 (2) (ig) 2. of the statutes is persorknows to be false on an all-terrain vehicle or util
amendedo read: ity terrain vehicle.

23.33(2) (ig) 2. Under either procedure under subd. SecTIoN 22. 23.33 (2)) (a) of the statutes is renum
1., the department or ageshall issue tahe applicant bered23.33 (2j) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:
shallreceiveany remaining-items-akgistration-docu 23.33(2)) (a) (intro.) In this subsection;“puhblic
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1. “Public all-terrain vehicle corridor” means an all- Section 27. 23.33 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is
terrain vehicle trail or other establisheall-terrain amendedo read:
vehicle corridor that isopen to the public but does not 23.33(5) (b) 2. Any person who is requir¢alhold

includean all-terrain vehicle route. anall-terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle safety-cer
SecTioN 23. 23.33 (2)) (a) 2. of the statutes is created tificate while operating an all-terrain vehicle or utility
to read: terrainvehicle shall carry-the-cettificate-on-thle-terrain

23.33(2j) (a) 2. “Temporary trail use receipt’ means vehicle-or-utility-terrain-vehicleproof that the person

areceipt issued by the department or an agent under thisioldsa valid safety certificatand shall display-the cetif
subsectiorthat shows that an applicatiand the required  jcatethis proofto a law enforcement fifer on request.

feesfor a nonresident trail pass have been submitted tOpepsgngenrg”ed_m_a_saiepy_eepHﬂeaggg_p;ggpam
thedepartment or an agent appointed ursidr. (2j) (f)

1.

SecTioN 24. 23.33 (2)) (b) of the statutesasnended

toread: o SecTioN 28. 23.33 (5) (b) 3. of the statutescieated
23.33(2)) (b) Exceptas provided in pafe) and sub. g read:
(2k), no person may operaé® all-terrain vehicle or a 23.33(5) (b) 3. Persons enrolled in a safety certifica

utility terrainvehicle on a public all-terrain vehicle cerri oy program approved by the department may oparate

dor in this state unless a nonresident trail pass issuedg||_terrainvehicle or utility terrain vehicle in an area des
underthis subsection is permanenthfigéd in a highly ignatedby the instructor

visible location on the forward half of theshicle_or the SecTioN 29. 23.45 (1) (c) of thestatutes is amended
personis carryingproof of a valid temporary trail use to read:
receipt 23.45(1) (c) “Personal identifier” means a name,

SecTioN 25. 23.33 (2)) (e) of the statutesasnended
to read:

23.33(2)) (e) An all-terrain vehicle or a utility terrain
vehicle that is registered under sub. (2) ¢@)an all-
terrain vehicle or utility terrain vehicle that is exempt
from registration under sub. (Zh) 1., 3., 3m., or 4. is
exemptfrom having a nonresident trail pass@mporary
trail use receiptlisplayed as required under.dé). The
departmentnay promulgate rule to exempt all-terrain
vehiclesandutility terrain vehicles that are exempt from
registrationunder sub. (2) (b) 5. from having nonresident
trail passes or temporary trail use recegtplayedas
required under par (b) or may promulgate a rule to ) .
exemptowners of such vehicles from having to pay any Mation; reprints. (1) FORMSOFPROOF. The department
applicablenonresident trail pass fee. may designate, by rule, forms of acceptable proof of the

SecTion 26. 23.33 (2)) (f) of thestatutes is amended following items and the locations at and tindasing
to read: whichthose forms of proof are valid:

23.33(2j) (f) 1. The department may appoint any-per (a) A registration document, safety certificate, trail
sonwho is not an employee of the department as the PaSsor temporary trail use receipt under s. 23.33.

socialsecurity numbetelephonenumber street address,
post—officebox number-qr9—digit extended zip code, or
electronicmail address

SecTion 30. 23.45 (1) (d) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

23.45(1) (d) “Registration” means any registration
documentatiomocumentas defined in s. 23.33 (1) (jn)
or s. 350.0110t), or_anycertification or registration-dec
umentatiordocumentas defined in s. 30.50 (3b), that is
issuedby the department or its agents.

SecTion 31. 23.47 of the statutes gseated to read:

23.47Forms of proof; electronic retrieval of infor -

department'sigent to issue nenresident trail paseas (b) An approval under ch. 29.
porary trail use receiptsind collect the fees for these (c) A certification or registration document or safety
passes. certificateunder subch. V of ch. 30.
2. Any person, including the department, wbsues (d) A registration document, safety certificate, trail
a nonresident trail pass or a temporary trail use receiptusesticker ortemporary trail use receipt under ch. 350.
shallcollect in addition to the fee under p@) an issuing (2) ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL OF INFORMATION. If the

feeof 75 cents. An agent appointed under subd. 1. maydepartmenmaintains a system under which the depart
retain50 cents of the issuing fee to compensate the ageninent stores information in an electronic formihiat

for the agens services in issuing the-pdsmporary trail relatesto individuals who have been issued approvals
usereceipt underch. 29 or safety certificates under s. 23.33, 30.74,

3. The department shall establish, by rule, proceduresor 350.055, the department may issue a conservediah
for issuing nonresident trail passes and temporary trail to any individual who applies for the card for purposes of
usereceipts and the department may promulgate rules enablingthe department to access information about that
regulatingthe activities of persons who are appointed to individual in the system. The department may authorize
be agents under this paragraph. anindividual to carry a conservation card or anofben
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of identification, determined by the departmémtieu of S.227.24 (1) (a) and (3), the department is not required
carryingproof under sub. (1). to provide evidence that promulgating a rule untées

(3) RepPrINTS. (@) Reprints of appvals and safety  subsectioras an emegency rulds necessary for the pres
certificates. The department may maintain a system ervationof publicpeace, health, safetyr welfare and is
underwhich an individual may obtain a reprint of certain not required to provide a finding of ergency for a rule
approvalsunder ch. 29 and safety certificates under s. promulgatedunderthis subsection. Notwithstanding s.
23.33and chs. 29, 30, and 350. The department shall des227.24(1) (c) and (2), armegency rule promulgated

ignate,by rule, all of the following: underthis subsection remains irfeft until whichever of
1. Who may produce a reprint for approvaisd thefollowing occurs first:

safetycertificates. (a) The first day of the 25th month beginning after the
2. For which approvals and safety certificates a effectivedate of the emgency rule.

reprintmay be produced. (b) The efectivedate of the repeal of the egency
3. The manner in which a reprint of an approval or rule.

safetycertificate may be produced. (c) The date on which any corresponding permanent
(b) Reprints;fees.1. No fee may be chged for a rule takes efect.

reprintproduced by a customer SecTion 32. 23.58 of the statutes is renumbered
2. Except as provided under 28.555, 29.563 (14) 23.58(1).

(c) 1., and 29.566 (1m), no fee may teaged for a SecTioN 33. 23.58 (2) of the statutes is created to

reprintof an approval under ch. 29. read:
3. The department may and agent appointed under 23.58(2) An enforcing dicer has reasonable suspi

s.23.33 (2) (i) 3., 30.52 (1m) (a) 3., or 350.12 (3h) (a) 3. cion to perform a stop undesub. (1) if an all-terrain
shallcollect a reprint fee d1.25 and an issuing fee of 75 vehicle,utility terrain vehicle, boat, or snowmobiees
centsfor each reprint issued of a safety certificate under not visibly display a registration plate or decal under s.
s.23.33 or ch. 30 0850. An agent appointed under s. 23.33 (2), a nonresident trail pass under s. 23.33 (2)), a
23.33 (2) (i) 3., 30.52 (1m) (a) 3., or 350,(Bh) (a) 3. registrationor certification decal under s. 30.523 (2), or
may retain 50 cents of each issuing fee for each documenia registration decal or trail usticker under s. 350.12 (5).
reprinted to compensate for services in issuing the SecTioN 34. 23.59 of the statutes is amended to read:
reprint. 23.59 Search during temporary questioning.

(c) Reprints; issuancelf the department contracts Whenan enforcing dicer has stopped a person for tem
with persons to operatestatewide automated system for poraryquestioning pursuant to s. 23.58 éhid reason
issuingapprovals under ch. 29, the department may alsoably suspects that he or she or another is in danger of
issuereprints of approvals and safety certificates through physicalinjury, the oficer may search such person for
thatsystem. weaponor any instrument or article or substance readily

(d) Safety certificateaprints; transaction fee The capableof causing physical injury and of a sort not erdi
departmentshall establish a system under which the narily carried in publigplaces by law abiding persons. If
departmenpays each ageappointed under s. 23.33 (2) the officer finds such a weapon or instrument,amy
(i) 3., 30.52 (1m) (a) 3., or 350.12 (3h) (a) 3. a payment otherproperty possession of which he or she reasonably
of 50 cents for each time thiiie agent processes a trans  believesmay constitute theommission of a violation of
actionthrough the statewide automated system upaier  thosestatutes enumerated in s. 23.50 (1) or which may
(c). This payment is in addition to any issuing fee;pro constitutea threat to his or her safgtlye oficer may take
cessingfee, or handling fee retained by thgent. The it and keep it until the completion of the questioning, at
departmenshall make these payments by allowing the whichtime he or she shall either return it, if lawfully pos
agentto retain an amount equal to the payments from the sessedor arrest the person so questioned for possession
amountsthat are collected by the agent and that would of the weapon, instrument, article or substance, if he or
otherwisebe remitted to the department. shehas the authority to do sor, detain the person until

(e) Safety certificateaprints; deduction.Under a a proper arrest can be made by appropriate authorities.
contractunder par(c), the department may deduct a-por Searchesduring temporary questioning as provided
tion of each fee collected for a reprint issued pursuant tounder this section shalbnly be conducted by those
the statewide automated system. The departreleal enforcingofficers who have the authority make arrests
creditall of the amounts deducted to the appropriation for crimes.

accountunder s. 20.370 (9) (hv). Section 35. 23.90 (6) of the statutes is created to
(4) BEMERGENCYRULE. Using the procedure under s. read:
227.24 the department may promulgate egegrcy rules 23.90(6) If an ofense results from the violation of

relatedto forms of proof, the electronic retrieval of infor  a prohibition against breaking, removing, interfering
mation, the issuance of conservation cards, and thewith, altering, foging, or misrepresenting an approval or
issuanceof reprints under this section. Notwithstanding proofof an approval issued under ch. 29 or a prohibition
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underch. 29 against counterfeit approvals or illegally
obtainedapprovals and the feihse was committedut
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issued with a license, permit, certificabe cardareparts
of thelicense, permit, certificater card and loss of any

side of this state, the defendant may be tried in Dane part is considered to be loss of the entire license, permit,

County.

SecTioN 36. 29.001 (12) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.001(12) “Approval” means any type of approval,
privilege, or authorization issued or _conferrég the
departmentinder this chapter including any license; per
mit, certificate, card, stamp, preference point,tag

unless-the—context—requires—a—fifent —meaning

“Approval” does not include a conservation ceslied
under s. 23.47 (2)

SecTioN 37. 29.001 (65) of the statutéscreated to
read:

29.001(65) “Proof,” when used in reference to evi
denceof an approval, means the original approval docu
mentissued by thalepartment or an agent appointed
unders. 29.024 (6) (a) or any alternative form of proof
designatedby rule under s. 23.47 (1).

SecTioN 38. 29.024 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.024(1) APPROVALSREQUIRED. Except as specifi
cally provided in this chaptech. 169, or s. 95.55 (5)p

certificate, or card. Upon applying for a duplicate
license permit, certificatepr card, the original is no len
gervalid andthe applicant shall surrender all parts of the
original remaining in his or her possession todiepart
ment. No person may possess any original license, per
mit, certificate, or card for which a duplicate has been
issued. No duplicate stamp may be issued_dina stamp

is lost, the person to whom it was issugdequired to
applyfor and pay the regular fee in order to receive a new
stamp.

SecTioN 41. 29.171 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

29.171(3) (a) Except as provided under @), the
departmenshall issue teach person who is issued a-esi
dentarcher hunting license a deer cardagsand a back
tag.

SecTION 42.29.171 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.171(3) (b) The department may not issue a deer
carcasgag or back tag to a person who is issued a resident
archerhunting license at the reduced fee under s. 29.563

person may hunt or trap in this state, fish in the waters of(2g).

this state or engage in any of the activities regulated under

this chapter unless the appropriate apprivaédsued to
the person. A person shall carry prooftbe required
approvalwith him or her at all times while hunting, trap
ping, or fishing or engaged in regulated activitizdess

SecTION 43. 29.172 (3) of the statutes is amentized
read:

29.172(3) (a) Except as provided under @), the
departmenshall issue te@ach person who is issued a-esi
dentcrossbow huntindgicense a deer carcatsy and a

otherwiserequired by this chapter or unless otherwise backtag.

authorizedor required by the department. A persball
exhibit the-approvathis proofto the department or its
wardenson demand.

SectioNn 39. 29.024 (6) (ag) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.024(6) (ag) Under a contract issued under (&r
4.,the department may deduct a portion of eacltébe
lectedfor a license issued pursuanthe statewide auto

(b) The department may not issue a deer categss
or back tag to a person who is iss@easident crossbow
huntinglicense at the reduced fee under s. 29.563 (29).

SecTioN 44. 29.173 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.173(3) DEER CARCASSTAG AND BACK TAG. The
departmenshall issue te@ach person who is issued a-esi
dentdeer hunting license a deer carctgsand a back

matedsystem and a portion of each reprint fee or issuing tag.

fee collected for a reprint issued pursuant to the statewide

automatedystem The department shall credit all of the
amountgdeducted to the appropriatiagcount under s.
20.370(9) (hv).

SecTioN 40. 29.024 (7) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.024(7) DupLIcATES. If any license, permit, certifi
cate,or cardis lost, the person to whom the license; per
mit, certificate,or card was issued may apply to the
departmenffor a duplicate bysubmitting an difdavit

SecTION 45. 29.179 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

29.1793) (a) If the holder of an approvalis-aresident
andthe-holdeapplies to transfer the approvalto-a-nonres
identand if there is a fee fdhe-issuance-ahe approval,

theholdertransfereeshall payat-thetime-of application,
anydifference-betweethe fee forissuing-the-approval to
aresident-and the fee for the-approval to-a-nonredident
feefor the approval

SECTION 46. 29.184 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended

provingloss. The department may accept information in to read:

aform other than an fidavit. The department shall make
aninquiry and investigation dasconsiders necessarif
thedepartment is satisfied that the |bss been proven,

29.184(8) (a) The department shall issue a bear car
casstag to each person who is issued a Chagmear
license. Except as provided under pér) and s. 29.349

thedepartment may issue a duplicate license, permit, cer (2), a person who killa bear shall immediately validate
tificate, or card to the applicant. Back tags and other tagsandattachthe carcass tag-to-the-he@heNo person may



2015 Assembly Bill 434

the carcass tag-shall-be-attached had beewalidated
accordingtorules-promulgateith the manner requirday

thedepartment.

SecTION 47.29.184 (8) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.184(8) (b) A person who killebear under sub.

(3) (br) 4.shall ensure that the person for whom the bear

is killed attaches-a-current-validatgdlidates thebear

carcasgag inthe manner-provided-under-p@) required
by the department
SecTION 48. 29.185 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended

to read:
29.185(4) (b) If the holder othe wolf harvesting

licenseis-aresident-and-the-holdgpplies to transfer the
I|censet9%n9nr%ldentheheldertransfereshalI pay

fomsumgmeheenseteﬂarr%ldemanétk%feefeussumg

thelicense to-a-nonresidettite fee for the license

SecTIoN 49. 29.185 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.185(7) (a) The department shall issue one wolf
carcasgag to eactperson who is issued a wolf harvesting
licenseunder sub. (3). Each holder of a wa#frvesting
licensewho kills a wolf shall immediately validate-and
attachthe carcass tag-to-the-wolflo person may possess,
control, store, or transport a wolf carcagsless-it-is
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(b) The department may not issue a deer categss

or back tag to a person who is issued a nonresident archer
huntinglicense if the department issues the nonresident
archerhunting license at the reduced fee under s. 29.563
(29).

SecTioN 53. 29.217 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.217(3) DEERCARCASSTAG AND BACK TAG. (&) The
departmenshall issue teach person who is issued a-nhon
residentcrossbow hunting license a deer car¢cagsand
aback tag.

(b) The department may not issue a deer categss
or back tag to a person who is issued a nonresident cross
bow hunting license at the reduced fee under s. 29.563
(29).

SecTion 54. 29.2285 (3) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.22853) (b) Issuance.The department shall issue
sturgeonhook and line tags to each person holding or
applyingfor a fishing license or a sports license if the per
sonintends to possess a ladteigeon taken by hook and
line in the waters of the state. Each gaan hook and
line tag shall contain a unique number that is linked to the
fishing license being issued.

SecTion 55. 29.2285 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.2285(3) (c) Tagging equirement. Any person

taggedasrequired-under-this paragraph—The-carcass tadhavingtaken a lake stgeon by means of a hook and line

shallbe attached-anithe carcass tag has beslidated
in the manner requirdaly the department. A person who
kills a wolf shall register the carcasgh the department

shallimmediately-attach-current; validatedalidate the
sturgeorhook and line tag issued to that persen-to-the tail

of the-stugeon No person may possess, control, store,

on a telephone registration system or through an elec or transport a laketuigeon carcass unless-itis-tagged as

tronic notification system established by the department,
exceptas providedn par (am). -The-carcass-tag-may not
beremoved before registratiofhe removal-of a-carca

SS

: It bef X . i i
beinguntagged

SecTioN 50. 29.192 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.192(2) (a) Requiring hunters to validatearcass
tagin the manner required by the departmentefach
sharp—tailedrouse killed-with-a-tag-issued-by-the-depart
ment

SecTioN 51. 29.211(3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

29.211(3) DEER CARCASSTAG AND BACK TAG. The
departmenshall issue t@ach person who is issued ahon
resident deer hunting license—a-deertageematk tagnd
theappropriate number of deer carcass.tags

SecTioN 52. 29.216 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.216(3) DEER CARCASSTAG AND BACK TAG. (@)
Exceptas provided in patb), thedepartment shall issue

a hook and line tag has been validated in the manner
requiredunder-this-paragragby the department

SecTioN 56. 29.231 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.231(4) The department shall issue to each person
whois issued a sports license-a-deer-taghaatl tag and
the appropriate number of deer carcass.tags

SecTIoN 57. 29.235 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.235(4) DEER CARCASSTAG AND BACK TAG. The
departmenshall issue te@ach person who is issued a-con
servationpatron license a-deertag-dpack tag and the
appropriatenumber of deer carcass tags

SecTioN 58. 29.236 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.236(2) An annual disabled veteran recreation
cardentitles the holder to exercise all of the combined
rightsand privileges conferred by a resident small game
huntinglicenseand a resident fishing license, subject to
all duties, conditions, limitations, and restrictions of the
licenses. A person may operate any motor vehicle,

to each person who is issued a nonresident archer huntingxcepta motor bus, as defined in s. 340.01 (31), subject

license-a-deertag-ara back tag and the appropriate Arum
ber of deer carcass tags

to the admission requirements ungde7.01 (7) in any
vehicleadmission area under s. 27.01 (7) without having
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anadmission receipt fiked to thevehicle or otherwise

displayed and without paying a fee if the vehicle has as

anoccupant a card holderho can-presergxhibit the

card upon demand in the vehicle admission area. The
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SeECTION 66. 29.347 (1) of the statutes is repealed.
SeEcTION 67. 29.347 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
29.347(2) DEER OR ELK CARCASSTAGS. Except as

cardpermits a card holder to enter Heritage Hill state park providedunder $s29.324 (3) and 29.349 (2), any person

or a state trail without paying an admission fee.

SecTioN 59.29.237 (1) (intro.) and (a) (intro.) of the
statutes are consolidated,
(intro.) and amended to read:

29.237(1b) (intro.) In this section:-(ajLake Wnne-
bago and upper Fox and &¥f rivers system” means
Buttesdes Morts Lake, Wineconne Lake, Poygan Lake,
Winnebagd_ake, and all of the following:

SecTioN 60. 29.237 (1) (a) 1. to 5. of the statutes are
renumbered®9.237 (1b) (a) to (e).

SecTioN 61.29.237 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 62. 29.237 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.237(2) TheEachstugeon spearing licengesued
underthis sectiorshall be accompanied by gfeoncar
casstags inthe quantity to correspond with the season
baglimit for spearing lake stgeonestablished by the

whokills a deer shall immediately-attach-to-the-ear-or ant
lerof the deer-a-current validatedlidate adeer carcass

renumbered 29.237 (1b) tagwhichthatis authorized for-use-ahe type of deer

killed. Any person who kills an elk shathmediately
attachtothe-earor-antlerof the-elk-a-current validatd
idateanelk carcass tag. Except as provided under sub.
(2m) or s. 29.89 (6), no persanay possess, control,
store,or transport, transfeor dispose o& deer carcass
unlessitistagged-ags deer carcass tag has been validated
in_the mannerequired-under-this-subsectidty the
department Except as provided under sii®m), no per
sonmay possess, control, store ti@nsport, transfeor
disposeof an elk carcass unless-it-is-taggedmaglk car
cass tag has been validated in the marewrired-under
this subsectiorby thedepartment A person who kills a
deeror an elk shall register the deer or elk in the manner
requiredby the departmenf\ No person-who-kills-a-deer

department. The-serial- numbers-of these-tags-shall be or-an-elk-shallmay possess, controgtore,-ortransport
enteredin-the license by the person-issuing-the license orthe transfey or dispose of deer or ellcarcass unless

by-the department. Each carcass tag shall contain a

uniguenumber that isssigned to the stygon spearing
licensebeing issued.

SecTioN 63. 29.237 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.237(3) A stugeon spearing license authorities
spearingof lake stugeon subject tany limit imposed
unders. 29.192 (3) and only during tbpen season for
spearingthesestuigeon established by the department.
No person may fish for stgeon by meansf a spear
unlessthe person is issued a gfaon spearingicense.
TFhe Proof of thestuigeon spearing license shall be-car
ried on the person dhe licensee at all times while fishing
for stuigeon by means of a spear

SecTION 64. 29.237 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.237(4) Any person having taken a lake gieon

compliancewith rules promulgated by the department
unders. 29.063 (3)—The-carcass-tag-may-not-be removed
beforeregistration.— The removal-of a-carcass tag-from a

deeror-an-elk-beforeregistration-renders-tleer-orelk
untagged

SecTiON 68. 29.347 (2m) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:

29.347(2m) (a)-A Theperson who killed or obtained
an animal shall ensur¢hat the validatectarcass tag
attachedunder sub(2) and a registration tag-attactad
confirmationnumber issuethy the department-may- be
removedfrom-a-guttedcarcass-aiccompany the carcass
until the time ofbutchering;-but-theAfter butchering, the
persorwho killed or obtained the animal shall retain all
tagsand the confirmation numbentil the meat is con
sumed.

SEcCTION 69. 29.347 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended

by means of a spear shall immediately-attach-a—current,to read:

validatedvalidate thestuigeon carcass tag issued to that
personto-the-tail-of the-stgeon No person mapossess,

control, store,or transport a lake seon carcass unless

29.347(3) (a) Except as provided in-pép)-andsub.
(6), the control or possession of the head or skin of any

deeror elk lawfully killed, when severed from the rest of

itistagged-ag stugeon carcass tag has been validated the carcass, are not subject to this chapter

in the mannerequired-under-this-sectidny the depart
ment

SecTION 65. 29.324 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.324(3) A person who kills a deer under sub. (2)

shallensure that a member of his or her group deer hunt

ing party without delay-attachesarrent validatedali-
datesadeer carcass tag-to-the dieethe mannespecified
unders. 29.347 (2) Theperson-whokills the-deermay
notleave the deer unattended-until-after-itis-tagged.

SecTioN 70. 29.347 (3) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is repealed.
SecTion 71. 29.361 (2) of the statutes is repealed.
SeEcTION 72. 29.501 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
29.501(6) Each resident futealer ClassA; resident
fur dealer Class B; fur dresser or dyer; itinerant fur
dealeror fur auctioneer license shall bear upon its face the
dateof issuance. The license shall-be- shexhibitedto
the department upon request.
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SecTioN 73. 29.506 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
29.506(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

29.506(1) DermvmoN DEFINITIONS. (intro.) In this
sectiony‘taxidermist”

(b) “Taxidermist”means a person who mounts or
preserveghe carcass of any wild animal foonsider
ation.

SecTiON 74.29.506 (1) (am) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.506(1) (am) “Identification numbersinclude
numberghat appear on identification tags under $Gp.
(b), registration numbers, and carcass tag numbers.

SecTioN 75. 29.506 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.506(5) (a) Commingling. No person may com

mingle, store, possess or transport carcasses of wid ani

malsreceived irconnection with his or her business with
carcassesef wild animals received for any other purpose.
This paragraphdoes not require separate refrigeration
unitsfor carcasses of wild animatisceived in connection
with a persors business, if properly identified and
recordedunder—parpars.(b) and (c) and carcasses of
wild animals received for any other purpose.

SecTION 76. 29.506 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.506(5) (b) Carcass identification;-ownenfor-
mation A person who receives the carcass of any wild
animalin connection with his or her business as a taxider
mist shall attach an identification tag to the carcass
recordinformation concerning the owner of the carcass.
Theidentificationtag shall remain with the carcass while
it is in the possession or under the control of the taxider
mist. Each identification tag shall have an identification
numberwhich that corresponds with the information
recordof prepared by or fothe owner of the carcass as
specifiedunder par(c).

(c) Owner information. The information record-of
preparedby or forthe owner shall include the owreer
name,addressand signaturea description of the carcass
and the date on whicthe carcass is received by the taxi
dermist-This-paragraph-dogand all identification num
bersthat are related to the carcass.

(d) Salvage and sparparts. Paragraphs (b) and (c)

do not apply to salvage or spare parts of any carcass

ownedby a taxidermist that are used for repair or replace
mentpurposes.

SecTION 77. 29.506 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.506(6) Recorbps. A taxidermist shall maintain
records on sales forms triplicate, as required by the
department. These records shall include information
recordsof prepared by or fathe owner as required under
sub. (5)(b)c), records of all other wildnimalcarcasses
receivedin his or her placef business and records of
deliveries and shipments of wild animal carcasses.
Recordsrelated to the &ctive period of a taxidermist
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permitshall be maintained for 2 years following the end
of that efective period. This subsection does not apply
to salvage or spare parts of any carcass owned by-a taxi
dermistthat are used for repair or replacement purposes.

SecTioN 78.29.506 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.506 (7) (b) Items subject to inspectionAll
recordsrequired under subs. (5) (b) and &)d (6) or
relatedto the taxidermis$ business are subject to depart
mentalinspection as provided under p@). A taxider
mist or an employee or agent of the taxidermist shall
cooperatavith and exhibit items subject to inspection
awarden or any other agent of the department.

SecTioN 79. 29.506 (7m) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.506(7m) (d) For the species of fish specified in
par. (b), a holder of a taxidermy school permit issued
underthis subsection shall comply with the tagging and
informationrequirements undesub.(5) (b)_and (cand
therecording requirements under sub.d6) shall allow
inspectionsas authorized under sub. (7).

SecTion 80. 29.555 of the statutes is created to read:

29.555 Reprint fee. The department may and an
agentappointed under s. 29.024 (6) (a) 2. or 3. who issues
areprint ofan approval shall collect a fee for the reprint.

SecTioN 81. 29.559 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

29.559(1) (a) Any person, including treepartment,
who issues any license or stamp under this chapter or a
conservatiortard under s. 23.42) shall collect, in addi
tion to the statutory license,ostamp, orconservation
cardfee, an issuing fee for each licerse] each stamp,
and each conservation cdte: person issued. Except as
providedin pat pars.(b), and (bm)a person appointed
unders. 29.0246) (a) 2., 3., or 4. may retain 50 cents of
eachissuing fee for each license and for each repridt
15 cents-forof each issuing fee dbr each stamp to com
pensatdor services in issuing the license or stamp.

SecTioN 82.29.559 (1) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.559(1) (bm) A person appointed under s. 29.024
(6) (a) 2., 3., oA. may retain 15 cents of each issuing fee
for each conservation card.

SecTioN 83. 29.563 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.563(1) GeNeraL. Unless specifically provided
otherwisein this chaptera person-who-appliesfor an
approvalshall pay the applicable fees specified in subs.
(2) to (14).

SecTioN 84. 29.563 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563 (11) MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS-AND FEES.
(intro.) The fees for othempprovalgermits, programs,
andcardsare as follows:

SecTioN 85. 29.563(11) (c) of the statutes is created
toread:
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29.563(11) (c) Conservation cat. Conservation
card: $3.25.

SecTioN 86. 29.563 (12) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(12) (a) 2. Archercrossbowsports, or con
servationpatron, except as provided in subd. 2pi4.25
if deer carcassgs are included; $125 after open season
anddeer_carcastags are not included.

SecTioN 87. 29.563 (14) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

29.563(14) PROCESSING,HANDLING, RESERVATION
AND ISSUINGFEES. (intro.) The-feesfoprocessing, han
dling, reserving,and issuing-approvaleesare asol-
lows:

SecTioN 88. 29.563 (14) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(14)(c) 1. EacHicense issued under subs. (2)
to (10), (12), and12m)_and each reprint of an approval
issued by the department or an agerf cents.

SecTion 89. 29.563 (14) (c) 8. of the statutes is
createdo read:

29.563(14) (c) 8. Each conservation card: 25 cents.

SecTioN 90. 29.563 (14) (d) of the statutescieated
to read:

29.563(14) (d) Reprint fee.The reprint fee as autho
rizedunder s. 29.555: $1.25.

SecTioN 91. 29.569(3) (bm) 3. of the statutes is
createdo read:

29.5693) (bm)3. A person selected to receive a-stur
geonspearing permit under s. 29.192 (4) (b).

SecTioN 92. 29.569 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.569(5) DuprLICATES REPRINTS; DUPLICATES A
reprintor duplicate of arapproval is validrom the date
of issuance until the expiration of the original approval.

SecTION 93. 29.624 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.624(1) A senior citizen recreation card entitles
theholder to exercise all of the combined rights andprivi

legesconferred by a resident small game hunting license,

a wild turkey huntinglicense, a wild turkey hunting
stampand a resident fishing license, subject talaties,
conditions,limitations, and restrictions of the licenses
andstamp. A person may operate any matehicle,

to the admission requirements unde7.01 (7) in any
vehicleadmission area under s. 27.01 (7) without having
anadmission receipt fiked to thevehicle or otherwise
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29.957 Breaking seals of departmentAny-person
whobreaks,removes-orinterferlds person may break,
remove or interferewith any seal or tag-attached-to-any
animal,carcass-or-objegssuedby the department,-or
whointerferes No person may interfergith anyanimal,
carcassor object with a seal or tag attached;-orwho-€oun
terfeitsa seal-ortag;-attached-or-unattacloedor which
ataghas been validated. Any person who violates this
sectionshall-be-finedorfeit not less than $250 and not
morethan-$500-orimprisoned-for not more-thard@gs
or-both $2,000 This sectiorapplies to seals and tags
requiredby thedepartment under this chapter or ch. 169.

SecTioN 95. 29.961 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
renumbere®9.961 (1) (b) and amended to read:

29.961(1) (b) Any No person-who-providasay pro
vide incorrect information-and-thereby-obtain®rder to
obtainan approval issued undéis chapter to which the
personis not entitled:

SecTION 96.29.961 (1) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 97.29.961 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

29.961(1) (c) -ShallAny person who violates pdb)
shallforfeit not more than $208nd shalpay a natural
resourcesestitution surchge equato the amount of the
statutoryfee for the approvalwhidhatwas required and
shouldhave been obtained.

SecTIoN 98. 29.961 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
29.961(2) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

29.961(2) (a) (intro.) -AnyNo person-who-fails-to
keepmay do any of the following:

1. Fail to keepecords as required under thisapteyr
fails.

2. Failto keep accurate records under this chapter
provides

3. Provideincorrect informatiorto the department
underthls chapte#otheﬁhammio#naﬁe.mte@btama

than$i9@

SecTioN 99. 29.961 (2) (b)pf the statutes is created
to read:

29.961(2) (b) Any person who violates p&a) shall
forfeit not less than $100 and not more than $1,000.

SecTioN 100. 29.964 (title) of the statutes is repealed

excepta motor bus, as defined in s. 340.01 (31), subjectandrecreated to read:

29.964 (title) Falsification or illegal possession of
approvals.
SecTioN 101.29.964 (intro.) of the statutes is renum

displayed and without paying a fee if the vehicle has asbered29.964 (1m) (a) and amended to read:

anoccupant a card holderho can-presergxhibit the

29.964(1m) (a) -Any No person-who-changes

card upon demand in the vehicle admission area. Thealters,may alter an approval or proof of an appraval
cardpermits a card holder to enter Heritage Hill state park any manney-er—enters—other-than-thecorrect-date of

or a state trail without paying an admission fee.
SecTiON 94. 29.957 of the statutds amended to
read:

issuanceon-any-approvalor falsely represent that the
personholds an approval.

SecTioN 102. 29.964 (1) of the statutes is repealed.
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SecTioN 103. 29.964 (1m) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

29.964(1m) (title) ALTERATION OF APPROVALS.

SecTioN 104. 29.964 (2m) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.964(2m) FoRrGERY. (a) No person may fge
anothermpersors signature to obtaian approval or on an
approval.

(b) Any person who violates pgn) shall forfeit not
lessthan $100 and not more than $1,000.

SectioN 105. 29.964 (3) of the statutes is renum
bered29.964 (1m) (b) and amended to read:

29.964(1m) (b) -ShallAny person who violates par
(a) shall forfeit not less than $100 and not more than
$1,000and shalpay a natural resources restitution-sur
chage equal to the statutory fee for the appraviaich
thatwas required and should have been obtained.

SecTioN 106. 29.964 (3m) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.964(3m) COUNTERFEITAND ILLEGALLY OBTAINED
APPROVALS. (a) For purposes offiis subsection, “coun
terfeit” means produced without the consenathort
zationof the department.

(b) No person mapossess, bugxhibit, use, trans
fer, sell, or ofer for transfer or sale an approval or proof
of an approval if any of the following apply:

1. The person knows that the approval or proof is
counterfeit.

2. The person has illegally or erroneously obtained
theapproval or proof.

3. The approval has been suspended or revoked.

(c) Any person who violates pdb) shall forfeit not
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29.971(9) For the violation of antatute or any
departmentule ororder relating to theegistration of any
wild animal, by a forfeiture of not more than-$100
$1,000

SecTion 111. 29.971 (9m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971(9m) For the improper use or validation of
any carcass tag, by a forfeiture of not more than-$500
$1,000

SecTion 112. 29.971 (1g) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.971(11g)(a) For hunting elk without a valid elk
huntinglicense, for possessing an elk that doeshast
ana validatecklk carcass tag-attachddr possessing an
elk during the closed season, b¥irge of not less than
$1,000n0or more than $15,06% by imprisonment for not
morethan 6months or both for the first violation, or by
afine of not more than $20,000 or imprisonment for not
morethan one year or both for any subsequent violation.
In addition, the court shall revoke all hunting and4rap
ping approvals issued to the person under this chapter and
shall prohibit the issuance of any new hunting and-trap
ping approvals under this chapter to the person for 5
years.

Section 113. 29.971 (1g) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.971(11g) (b) Except as provided under péa),
for the violation of any provision of thishapter or rules
promulgatedunder this chapter relating to elk hunting or
to the-violationvalidationof an elk carcass tag or registra
tion of an elk, by a forfeiture of not more than $5,000.

SecTion 114. 29.971 (Im) (a) of the statutes is

lessthan $250 and not more than $2,000 and shall pay aamendedo read:

natural resources restitution surchar equal to the
amountof the statutory fee for the approval that was
requiredand that should have been obtained.

SecTion 107. 29.967 (1) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

29.967 (1) (intro.) Any person who has had an
approvalor a privilege under this chapter revoked or sus
pendedoy-a-courtand who engages in the activity autho
rizedby the approval or in the privilege during the period
of revocation or suspension is subject to the following
penalties, in addition to any other penalty imposed for
failure to have an approval:

SectioNn 108. 29.971 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.971(2) (a) By a forfeiture of not more than-$100
$1,000 and

SecTioN 109. 29.971(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971(4) For any violation of this chapter or any
departmentorder for which no othepenalty is pre
scribed by a forfeiture of not more than-$160,000

SecTioN 110. 29.971 (9) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971(11m) (a) For shooting, shooting at, killing,
taking, catching,or possessing a bear without a valid
ClassA bear license, or for possessing a bear-withiah
doesnot have a validatethrcass tagttachedr possess
ing a bear during the closed season, by adineot less
than$1,000 nor more than $2,000ky imprisonment for
not more than 6 months or both for the first violation, or
by a fine of not more than $10,000 or imprisonment for
not more than 9 months or both for any subsequent-viola
tion, and, in addition, the court shall revoke all hunting
approvalsissuedto the person under this chapter and
shallprohibit the issuance of any new hunting approval
underthis chapter to the person for 3 years. This-para
graphdoes not apply to a person wélwoots at or kills a
bearas authorized under s. 29.184 (3) (br) 4.

SecTion 115. 29.971 (12)f the statutes is amended
toread:

29.971(12) In addition to any other penalty for viela
tion of this chapter or any department order made under
this chapterthe court may revoke-or-suspeanty or all
privilegesandapprovals granted under tlusapter for a
periodof up to 3 years. If a person is convicted of reckless
or highly negligent conduct in the operation or handling
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of a firearm or bow and arrow in violation of s. 940.08,
940.240r 941.20 and eithedeath or bodily harm to
anothemesults from that violation, the court shall revoke
everyapproval issued to that personder this chapter
and shall provide a fixegeriod during which no new
approvalmay be issued to the person.
bodily harmto another results from the violation, the
court may revoke any approval issued to that person
underthis chapter and may provide a fixed period during
which no new approval may be issued to the person.

SecTioN 116. 30.50 (3) of the statutes is amended
read:

30.50(3) “Certificate of number” means tloertifi-
cateof number certificatecertificate of number card,
certificationdecal, and identification number issued by
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SecTioN 122. 30.52(1m) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52 (1m) (a) 3. Appoint persons who are not
employeeof the department as agents of the department
to issue transfey or renew-theertification or registration

If no death or decumentatiordocumentaising the service under par

(ag) 1. and to issue reprints.

SecTioN 123. 30.52 (1m) (ag) 1. othe statutes is
renumbered0.52 (1m) (ag) 1. (intro.) and amended to
read:

30.52(1m) (ag) 1. (intro.) For the issuance of original
or duplicate certification or registration-documentation
documentsand for the transfer or renewal of certification
or registration-documentatiodocuments the depart
mentmayshallimplement—aeither or both of théollow-

thedepartment under the federally approved numbering ing procedures tbe provided by the department and any

systemunless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

SectioN 117. 30.50 (3b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

30.50(3b) “Certification or registration-documenta
tion documeritmeans a-certificate-of numbeertificate,
certificateof number card, certification decal, registra
tion certificate, registration card, temporasperating
receipt,or registration decal.

SecTioN 118. 30.50 (9f) ofthe statutes is created to
read:

30.50(9f) “Proof,” when used in reference to evi
denceof a certification or registration documentsaifety
certificate, meanthe original certification or registration

agentsappointed under pafa) 3.:

b. A procedure under which the department or an
agentappointed under pafa) 3. accepts applications for
certification or registration-documentatiotiocuments
andissues to eaclpplicant all or some-of the-iterafthe
certificationor registration-documentatigtocumentsat
thetime the applicant submits the application accompa
nied by the required fees.

SecTion 124. 30.52 (1m) (ag) 1. a. of the statutes is
createdo read:

30.52(1m) (ag) 1. a. A procedure under which the
departmenbr an agent appointed under.§aj 3. accepts
applicationsfor certification or registration documents

documentbr safety certificate issued by the department andissuesemporary operating receipts at the time appli
or an agent appointed under s. 30.52 (1m) (a) 3. or anycantssubmit applications accompanied by tequired

alternativeform of proof designated by rule under s.
23.47(1).

SectioN 119. 30.50 (13d) of the statutes is created to
read:

30.50(13d) “Temporary operating receipt” meaas
receiptissued by the department or an agent ursder

fees.

SecTion 125. 30.52 (1m) (ag) 2. ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(1m) (ag) 2. Under-theeitherprocedure under
subd.l., the applicant shall receibe issuednyremain
ing items-ofcertification or registration-documentation

30.52(1m) (ag) 1. a. that shows that an application and documentdirectly from the department atlater date.

the required fees for a certificate of number or registra
tion have been submitted to the department caigent
appointedunder s. 30.52 (1m) (a) 3.

SecTioN 120. 30.52 (1m)(a) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

30.52(1m) (a) Issuers.(intro.) Forthe issuance of
original or duplicate certification or registration-decu
mentationdocuments, for the issuance of reprintsler
s.23.47,and for the transfer or renewal of certification or
registrationdecumentatiordocumentsthe department
may do any of the following:

SectioN 121. 30.52(1m) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(1m) (a) 1. Directly issue, transfeor renew
the certification or registration—documentatiaocu
mentswith or without using the expedited service under
par.(ag) 1..and directly issue reprints.

Theitems-ofAny certification or registration-decumenta
tion documenissued-at-the-time-of thsubmittal of the
applicationunder subd. 1. kshall be sufcient to allow
theboat for which the application is submitted to be oper
atedin compliance with the registration requirements
underthis section and ss. 30.51 and 30.523.

SecTion 126. 30.52 (1m) (ar) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(1m) (ar) Supplemental feedn addition to the
applicablefee under sub. (3);-the department orgheh
agentappointed under pafa) 3. who accepts an applica
tion to renew certification or registration documents in

personshall collect an-expedited-servissuingfee of-$5
50 cents and a transaction fee of 50 cemish time-the

expeditedservice-under-pafag)-isprovidedthe agent

issuegenewal certification or registration documents or
arenewaltemporary operating receipt under.ffag) 1.
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or 2. The agent shall-remit-to-the-department $1-of each
expedited service retain _the entire amount of each

issuanceand transactiofee the agent collects.

SectioN 127. 30.52 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(5) (a) 1. Upon receipt af proper application
for the issuance or renewal of a certificate of number
accompaniedby the required fee, a sales tax repibre,
paymentof any sales and use tax due under s. 77.61 (1)
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30.52(5) (b) 1. Upon receipt dd proper application
for theissuance or renewal of a registration accompanied
by the required fee, a sales tax report,ghgment of any
salesand use tax due under s. 77.61 4yl any other
informationthe department determines to be necessary

hm)
S—ShalLrssur,Lte#eappheam temporarv oneratrng

receiptor a registration cardand 2 registration decals

sShallbe issued to the applicant using arfg¢he proce

andany other information the department determines to

be necessarthe department oran-agent-appointed-under
sub(1m)(a)-3-shall-issue-to-tlapplicanta temporary

duresspecified in sub. (1Im) (ag) 1.
1g. The registration card issued under this paragraph
or sub. (1m) (ag) Shallstate the name and address of the

operatingreceipt ora certificate of number card and 2
certificationdecals shall be issued to the applicant using
oneof the procedures specified in sub. (1m) (ag) 1

1m. The certificate of number card issued under this
paragraptor sub.(1m) (ag) 2shall state the identifiea
tion number awarded, the name and address aivther
andother informatiorthe department determines to be
necessary. The certificate of number caxhall be of
pocketsize and of durable water resistant material.

Section 128. 30.52 (5) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30. 52(5) (a) 2. Jhedepanmentepamagentappernted

certificationdecals. The certification decals issuadder
this paragraph or sub. (1m) (ag)shall bear the year of
expiration of the current certification andegistration
period. The department shall provide the-applicant with
rnstruetrenseeneemmg—theuattaehmem—et—the—eertmca

SECTION 129. 30.52 (5) (@) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(5) (a) 3. Atthe time the department-or-an-agent
appointedunder-sub.(Im)-{a) 3ssues a certificate of
numbercard, the department-or-agesftall award an
identification number and shall provide the applicant
with instructions concerning thgainting or attachment
of the awarded identification number to theat. The
identification number shall be awarded to a particular
boatunless the owner of the boat is a manufacturer of or
dealerin boats, motors, or trailers who haaid the fee
undersub. (3) (im) and the identification number is used
onthat boat.

SectioN 130. 30.52 (5) (a) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(5) (a) 4. At the time& person receives the certi
fication decals, the-person-shall-be furnisdegartment
shallfurnish the person with instructions concerning the
attachmenbf the certification decals to the boat avith
acopy of the state laws pertaining to operatiobats
or informational material based on these laws.

SectioN 131. 30.52 (5) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

ownerand other information the department determines
to be necessaryThe registratiorcard shall be of pocket
sizeand of durable water resistant material.

SecTioN 132. 30.52 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(5) (b) 2.-The departmentor-an-agent-appointed
undersub.(Im)(a)-3.-shallissue 2 registration-decals per
boatfor-each-application-that-involves-the-issuance of
registrationdecals. The registration decals issuedder

this paragraph or sub. (1m) (ag)shall bear the year of
expiration of the current certification andegistration

perrod Ihedepartmentsnamprewdemeappheantwrth

Section 133. 30.52 (5) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.52(5) (b) 3. At the time a person receivesthg
istrationdecals, the department shall furnish pleeson
shall-be furnishedwith instructions concerning the
attachmenof the registration decals to theat andvith
a copy of the state laws pertaining to the operation of
boatsor informational material based on these laws.

SecTioN 134.30.523 (1) (c) of the statutesdseated
toread:

30.523(1) (c) Temporary operatingeaceipt. If a boat
is required tdoe covered by a certificate of number orreg
istrationand the owner has receivademporary operat
ing receipt but not yet received the certificatenomber
card or registration cardhe person operating the boat
shallat all times haveroof of the temporary operating
receiptavailable for inspection on the boat.

SecTioNn 135. 30.577 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.577(title) Suspension or evocation of certifi
cate of title, certificate of number, or registration.

SecTioN 136. 30.577(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

30.577(1) The department shall suspend or revoke
a certificate of title, certificate of numheor registration
for a boat if it finds any of the following:

(a) The certificate of title, certificate of number
registration was fraudulently procured, erroneously
issuedor prohibited by law
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(b) The boat has been scrapped, dismantted,
destroyed.

(c) A transfer of title, certificate of number regis
trationis set aside by a court by order or judgment.

SectioN 137. 30.577(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

30.577(3) When the department suspends or revokes

acertificate of title certificate of numbeior registration,
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sticker, or temporary trail use receipt issued by the
departmenbr an agent appointed under s. 350.12 (3h) (a)
3. 0r (3)) (e) 1. or any alternative form of proof designated
by rule under s. 23.47 (1).

SecTioN 144. 350.01 (10t) of the statutes is amended
to read:

350.01 (10t) “Registration-documentatiodocu
ment means anowmobile registration certificate;a-val

theowner or person in possession of the certificate or reg idatedregistrationtempaorary operatingeceipt, or a reg

istrationshall, within 5 days after receiving notice of the
suspensiomr revocation, mail or deliver the certificate
or registrationto the department.

SecTioN 138. 30.577(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

30.577(4) The department may seize anmpound
a certificate of title, certificate of numheor registration
thatis suspended or revoked.

SecTioN 139. 30.678 (2m) of the statutes is created
to read:

30.678(2m) PROOFOF CERTIFICATE. Any person who
is required to hold a safety certificate issued ursler
30.74 (1) (a) while operating a motorboat shall carry

istrationdecal.

SecTioN 145. 350.01 (22) of the statutes is renum
bered350.01 (20m) and amended to read:

350.01(20m) “Validated-registratioffTemporary
operatingreceipt” means a receipt issued by the depart
mentor an agent under s. 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. a. that shows
thatan application and the required fee faegistration
certificatehas been submitted to the department.

SecTion 146. 350.05 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.05(2) (b) Any person who is required to hold a
snowmobilesafety certificate while operatingsamow
mobile shall carry-thecertificate—on-thenowmaobile

proofthat the person holds a valid safety certificate and proofthat the person holds a valid safety certificaid

shalldisplay suctproof to a law enforcementfafer on
request.

SecTioN 140. 30.74 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended

toread:
30.74(1) (a) The department shall-creastablish a

programof comprehensive courses on boating safety and

operation. These courses shall béayéd in cooperation

with schools, including tribal schools, as defined in s.

115.001(15m), private clubs andganizations, and may
be offered by the department areas where requested

andwhere other sponsorship is unavailable. The depart

shall display-the-certificateuch prooto a law enforce
mentofﬂcer on request—Persensen;eued—ma—saJew

SecTion 147.350.05 (2) (c) of the statutesdseated
toread:

350.05(2) (c) Persongnrolled in a safety certifiea
tion program approved by the department may operate
snowmobilein an area designated by the instructor

SecTion 148. 350.12 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes, as

mentshall issue certificates to persons 10 years of age oraffectedby 2013 Wsconsin Act 142is amended to read:

oldersuccessfully completing such courses. The depart

mentshall prescribe the course content #émelform of
the certificate.

SecTioN 141. 30.80 (1) of the statutes is amended
read:

30.80(1) Any person violating any provision of ss.
30.50to 30.80 for which a penalty is not provideader
subs.(2) to (6) shall forfeit not more than-$$800for
the first offense and shaliorfeit not more than-$100
$1,000upon conviction of the sameferfise a 2nd or sub
sequentime within one year

SecTioN 142. 30.80 (3m) of the statutesasnended
to read:

30.80(3m) Any person violating s. 30.547 {1);-@)
to (4) is guilty of a Class H felony

SecTioN 143. 350.01 (10b) of the statutesdseated
to read:

350.01(10b) “Proof,” when used in reference to-evi
denceof a registration documersafety certificate, trail
usesticker or temporary trail use receipt, meansdtig-
inal registrationdocument, safety certificate, trail use

350.12(3) (a) 1. Except as provided under subs. (2)
and(5) (cm), no person may operate and no owner may
give permission for the operation of any snowmobile
within this state unless the snowmobile is registered for
public use or private use under this paragraph or s.
350.1220r as an antique under péy) and has the regis
tration decals displayed as required under sub. (5) or s.
350.1220r unless the snowmobile has-a-reflectorized
plateand a registration decattached as required under
par. (c) 3. Asnowmobile that is not registered as an
antiqueunder par(b) may be registerefdr public use.

A snowmobile thais not registered as an antique under
par. (b) and that is used exclusively on private property
asdefined under s. 23.33 (1) (n), may be registered for
privateuse. A snowmobilpublic—use registration cer
tificate is valid for 3 years beginning on the July 1 prior
to the date of application iegistration is made prior to
April 1 andbeginning on the July 1 subsequent to the date
of application ifregistration is made after April 1 and
endingon June 30, 3 years thereafteék snowmobile
private—useegistration certificate is valid from the date
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of issuance until ownershigf the snowmobile is trans
ferred. The fee for the issuance renewal of a public—
useregistration certificate is $30, except thatféeeis $5
if it is a snowmobile owned and operatsda political
subdivisionof this state. There is no fee for tkeuance
of a private—use registration certificatefarthe issuance
of a registration certificate to the state.

SectioN 149. 350.12 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3) (a) 3. The purchaser shall complete the
applicationfor transfer and cause it to-be-mailedieliv-
eredto the department or an agent appointed usder
(3h) (a) 3. within 10 days from the date of purchase. A
feeof $5 shall be paid for transfer of a current registration ya
certificate.

Section 150. 350.12 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended toead:

350.12(3) (b) 1. -Any person-who-is-aresident of this
state-and-thAn owner of a snowmobile may register the
snowmobileas an antigue snowmobile if it is at least 35
yearsold at the time that the owner applies for such regis
tration. Upon payment of a fee of $20, twner shall be
furnisheda registration certificate and decals of a distinc
tive design, in lieu of the design on the decals issued
underpar (d). The design shall show that sreowme
bile is an antique. The registration certificate shall be
valid for 3 years. If the snowmobile is registered before
April 1, the 3-year period begins on the July 1 before the
dateof application. If the snowmobile is registered on or
after April 1 of a given yearthe 3-year period begins on
the July 1 after the date of application. The fee
issuancef the initial registration certificate is $20. The
feefor renewal of the registration is $5.

SecTion 151. 350.12 (3) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3) (c) 2. The fee for issuing or renewing a
commercialknowmobile certificate is $90Jpon receipt
of the application form required by the department and
the fee required under this subdivision, the department
shall issue to the applicant a commercial showmobile

certificateand 3-reflectorized-platesqistration decals
The fee for additionakeflectorizedplatesegistration
decalss $30 per-plateecal

SectioN 152. 350.12 (3) (c) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3) (c) 3. A person who is required to obtain
acommercial snowmobile certificate under subd. 1. shall
attachin a clearly visible place-areflectorizpthte that
is removable and temporarily but firmigountedto any
snowmobilethat is not registered for public use and that
the personleases, rents, fgrs for sale or otherwise
allows to be used whenever the snowmobile is being
operated.A registration decal issued under subd. 2. shall
beattached to the plate.

SectioN 153. 350.12 (3) (cm) of the statutés
amendedo read:
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350.12(3) (cm) Subsectiof3h) does not apply to
commercial snowmobile certificates,—reflectorized
plates,and registration decals issued under @3r2.or
to registration certificates issued for antique snowmo
bilesunder par(b).

SecTioN 154, 350.12 (3) (d) of thetatutes is renum
bered350.12 (3) (d) 1. and amended to read:

350.12(3) (d) 1. Upon receipof the required fee, a
salesreport, payment of sales and use taxes due under s.
77.61(1), and an application on forms prescribed-by it,
the department-or-an-agent-appointed-under-sub.(3h) (a)

3-shall-issue-to-the-applicant-anginal_a temporary
ooeratmqrecelpt or aegistration cert|f|cat(_Lstat|ng4he

reglstratlordecalspepsnewmebnéemmedrbyanmde

state shall be issued to the applicant using ofe pre
ceduresspecified in sub. (3h) (ag) 1.

3. The decals issued under this paragraph or sub. (3h)
(ag) 2. shall be no layer than 3 inches in height and 6
inchesin width. The decals shall contaigference to the
statethe department, whether the snowmobileegis
teredfor public use or private use under.gaj, or as an
antiqueunder par(b), andshall show the expiration date
of the registration.

Section 155. 350.12 (3) (d) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

350.12(3) (d) 2. The registration certificate issued
underthis paragraph or sub. (3h) (ag)shall contain the
registrationrnumbey the name and addreskthe owner
and otherinformation the department considers neces
sary.

SecTioNn 156. 350.12 (3) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3) (e) If a registration certificateggistration
decal, ocommercial snowmobile certificate;-orreflecto
rizedplateis lost or destroyed, the holder of the certifi
cate,or decal;-or-platenay apply for a duplicate on forms
providedfor by the department accompanied by a fee of
$5. Upon receipbf a proper application and the required
fee, the department anagent appointed under sub. (3h)
(a) 3. shall issua duplicate certificate, decal, or plate to
theapplicant.

SecTioN 157. 350.12 (3h) (a) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

350.12(3h) (a) Issuers. (intro.) For the issuance of
original or duplicate registration-documentatidocu
ments for the issuance of reprints under s. 23.4748J,
for the transfer or renewal of registration-documentation
documentsthe department majo any of the following:

SecTioNn 158. 350.12 (3h) (a)l. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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350.12(3h) (a) 1. Directly issue, transfesr renew
theregistration-documentatiadocumentsith or with
outusing the services specified in p@g) 1. and directly
issuereprints.

SectioN 159. 350.12 (3h) (aB. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3h) (a) 3. Appoint persons who aret

_16_

2015 Assembly Bill 434

350.12(3h) (ar) In addition to the applicable fee
under sub. (3) (a),-the-department-or thachagent
appointedunder par(a) 3. who accepts an application
renewregistration documents in persshall collect—a
servicean issuing fee d0 cents and a transactife® of

$550 centeach time the-service-under-p@g)-1.-b-is

providedagentissues renewal registration documents or

employee®f the department as agents of the departmenta renewaltemporary operating receipt under.gag) 1.

to issue, transfeor renew-thaegistration-documenta
tion documentwaisingeither or both of the services speci
fied in par (ag) 1..and to issue reprints.

SecTioN 160. 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. (intro.) of the stat
utesis amended to read:

350.12(3h) (ag) 1. (intro.) For the issuance of origi
nal or duplicate registration-decumentatidacuments
andfor the transfer or renewef registration-documenta
tion documentsthe department—imaghall implement
eitheror both of the following procedures to be provided
by the department and any agents appointed undeapar
3.

SecTioN 161. 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. a. of the statuites
amendedo read:

350.12(3h) (ag) 1. a. A procedure under which the
departmenbr agent-may-accepppointed under pafa)

3. acceptsapplications for registration-documentation
documentsand -issue—a-validatedregistration—receipt
issuedemporary operating receipsthe time-the-appli
eamsubmnsrﬂsfe—appheano_pphcants submiapplica
tionsaccompanied by the required fees.

SecTioN 162. 350.12 (3h) (ag) 1. b. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3h) (ag) 1. b. Aproceduraunder which the
departmenbr agent-may-accepppointed under pa@)

3. acceptsapplications for registration-documentation
documentsand-issugssuedo each applicant all or some
of the-itemsof the registration-documentatidocuments
atthe time the applicant submitse application accom
paniedby the required fees.

SecTioN 163. 350.12 (3h) (ag) 2. of the statuties
amendedo read:

350.12(3h) (ag) 2. Under either procedure under
subd.1., the applicant shall-receibe issuednyremain
ing items—of registration -documentatiomlocuments

directly from the department at a later date—Fhe-items of

Any registration-documentatiaiocumenissued-athe

time-of the submittal-of the-applicatiamder-either pro
cedureunder subd. 1b. shall be sufcient to allow the
snowmobilefor which the application is submitted to be
operatedin compliance with the registration require

mentsunder this section—Fhe-items-of registration-docu

a.orh The agent shall-remit-to-the department $1-of each

serviceretain the entire amount of each issuingded
transactiorfee the agent collects.

SecTioN 166. 350.12 (3i) of the statutes is created
read:

350.123i) ALTERATIONSAND FALSIFICATIONS PROHIB-
ITED. (&) No person may intentionallip any of the fol
lowing:

1. Make a false statement on an application for a reg
istrationissued under sub. (3).

2. Alter, remove, or change any number or other-char
acterin a vehicle identification number

(b) No person may do any of the following:

1. Manufacture a vehicle identification numhag
thatthe person knows to contain false information to be
placed on a snowmobile.

2. Place a vehicle identification number tag that the
person knows to be false on a snowmobile.

SecTioN 167. 350.12(3)) (a) 1. of the statutes is
renumbered50.12 (3j) (a) 1. (intro.) and amended to
read:

350.12(3j) (a) 1. (intro.) In this paragraptpublic:

a. "Public snowmobile corridorimeans a snowmo
bile trail or other established snowmobile corridor that is
opento the public but does not includesaowmobile
route.

SecTioN 168. 350.12 (3)) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

350.12(3j) (a) 1. b. “Bmporary trail use receipt”
meansa receipt issued by the department or an agent
underthis subsection that shows that an application and
the required fees foa trail use sticker have been sub
mittedto the department or an agepipointed under par
(e) 1.

SecTioN 169. 350.12 (3)) (a) 2. of the statutes, as
affected by 2013 Wsconsin Act142 is renumbered
350.12(3)) (a) 2. (intro.) and amended to read:

350.12(3)) (a) 2. (intro.) No person who is the owner
of a snowmobile mayperate, or give permission for
anotherperson to operate, a snowmobile ompublic
snowmobilecorridorin this state unless- any of the fol

mentationissued-under-subd. 1. b. shall-include at least lowing apply:

oneregistration-decal.

SecTioN 164. 350.12 (3h) (ar) 1. ofhe statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 165. 350.12 (3h) (ar) 2. of the statutes is
renumbered50.12 (3h) (ar) and amended to read:

a. Except as provided in this subdivision paragraph,
atrail use sticker issued under this subsection is displayed
on the snowmobile For a snowmobile that is required to
havea plate attached under sub. (3) (c)tBe trail use
stickermay be displayed on the plate.
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SecTioN 170. 350.12 (3)) (a) 2. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

350.12(3)) (a) 2. b. The operator of the snowmobile
is carrying proof of a valid temporary trail use recéjpt
the snowmobile.

SecTion 171. 350.12 (3j) (bg) 3. of the statutes, as
createdby 2013 Wisconsin Act 142is amended to read:

350.123)) (bg) 3.—Except-as-provided-in-pgor),the
The fee for a trail use sticker issued in fiscal years
2015-16a0 2018-19 for a snowmobile that is registered
undersub. (3) and that iswned by a person who is both
a memberof a snowmobile club and a member of the
Associationof Wisconsin Snowmobile Clubs is $9.25.

SecTioN 172. 350.12 (3j) (bg) 4. of the statutes, as
createdby 2013 Wsconsin Act 142is amended to read:

350.123)) (bg) 4.-Except-as-provided-in-por),the
The fee for a trail use sticker issued in fiscal years
2015-16a0 2018-19 for a snowmobile that is registered
undersub. (3) and that is owned by a person who does
meetthe requirements under subd. 3. is $29.25.

SectioN 173. 350.12 (3)) (br) of the statuteas
affectedby 2013 Wisconsin Act 142nd2015 Wsconsin
Act 55, is repealed.

SectioN 174. 350.12 (3j) (d) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2013 Wisconsin Act 142is amended to read:

350.12(3)) (d) A snowmobile that is registered as an
antiqueunder sub. (3) (b) or thatéxempt from registra
tion under sub. (2) (a) or (d) is exempt frbaving a trail
usestickerdisplayed, and from carrying a temporary trail
usereceipt,under par(a).

SecTion 175. 350.12(3)) (e) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3)) (e)1. The department may appoint any

personwho is not an employee of the department as the

department'sagent to issue temporaimail use-stickers

receiptsand collect the fees for these stickezseipts
SecTion 176. 350.12 (3j) (e) 2. of the statutes, as

affectedby 2013 Wsconsin Act 142is amended to read:
350.12(3j) (e) 2. Any person, including the depart
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or, for an owner who purchasedaowmobile and who

hasreceived a-validated registratimmporary operating
receiptbut who has not yet received the registration cer
tificate, proof of the -validated-registratiotemporary

operatingreceipt-shall-be-inthe possession-of the person
operatingthe snowmeobile-at-all-tim

es
Section 179. 350.12 (5) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
350.12(5) (c) Theoperator of a snowmobile shall
exhibit, upon demand, proof of thegistration certificate
or, for an owner who purchasedaowmobile and who
hasreceived avalidated registratitZmporary operating
receiptbut who has not yet received the registration cer
tificate, proof of the validated—registratiotemporary
operatingreceipt-shall-be-exhibited;-upon-demand;-by the
operatorof the snowmaobildéor inspection by any person

authorizedto enforce this section as provided under s.
350.17(1) and (3).

Section 180. 350.12 (5) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.125) (d) Atthe end of theegistration period the
departmenshall send the owner of each snowmaobile a
renewalapplication. The owner shall sign the renewal

applicationand-return-or-presestibmitthe application
and the properfee to the department or—present the

applicationand-fedo an agent appointed under sub. (3h)

(a) 3. using one of the procedures specifiedub. (3h)
(ag)1.

Section 181. 350.12 (5) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(5) (e) This subsection does not apply to any
snowmobileto which a-reflectorizeglate-isand decal
areattached as required under sub. (3) (c) 3.

SecTioN 182.971.19 (10) of the statutes is amended
to read:

971.19(10) In an action under s. 23.33 (2B).547,
or 350.12 (3i)for intentionally falsifying arapplication
for a certificateof numbey a registrationor a certificate
of title, the defendant may be tried in the defendant’

ment,who issues a trail use sticker or a temporary trail countyof residence at the tinteat the complaint is filed,

usereceiptshall collect in addition to the fee under.par

in the county wherghe defendant purchased the all-

(b) or (bg) 2., 3., or 4. an issuing fee of 75 cents. The agenterrainvehicle, utility terrain vehiclehoat, or snowmo
may retain 50 cents of the issuing fee to compensate thebile if purchased from a dealer the county where the

agentfor the agen$ services in issuing thtemporary
trail usestickerreceipt

SectioN 177. 350.12(3)) (e) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(3j) (e) 3. The department shall establish by
rule, procedures for issuingail use stickers and tempo
rary trail use receiptsand the department may promul
gaterules regulating the activities glersons who are
authorizedo be agents under this paragraph.

SectioNn 178. 350.12 (5) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

350.12(5) (b) The_person operatingsaowmaobile
shallat all times carry proof of theegistration certificate

departmenbf natural resourcagceived the application.

SecTioN 183.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) BverceNcy RULES. Except for the ruleauthe
rizedundersection 23.47 of the statutes, as created by this
act,the department may promulgate the rules necessary
to implement this act ammegency rules using the proce
dureunder section 227.24 of the statutes. Notwithstand
ing section 227.24 (1) (a) and (3) of the statutes, the
departments not required to provide evidence that{pro
mulgatinga rulenecessary to implement this act as an
emergencyule is necessary for the preservation of-pub
lic peace, health, safetyr welfareand is not required to
providea findingof emegency to promulgate a rule rec
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essaryto implement this act. Notwithstanding section (a), 29.184 (8) (a) and (b), 29.185 (4) (b) and (7) (a),
227.24(1) (c) and (2) of the statutes, an egegrcy rule 29.192 (2) (a), 29.21 (3), 29.216 (3), 29.217 (3),
necessaryto implement this act, once promulgated, 29.2285(3) (b) and (c), 29.231 (4), 29.235 (4), 29.236
remainsin effect until whichever of the following occurs  (2), 29.237 (1) (intro.), (ajintro.) and 1. to 5., and (b),

first: (2), (3), and (4), 29.324 (3), 29.341), (2), (2m) (a), and
(a) July 1, 2018. (3) (a) and (b), 29.361 (2), 29.501 (6), 29.%8B(a) and
(b) The efectivedate of the repeal of the ergency (b), (6), (7) (b), and (7m) (dR9.555, 29.559 (1) (a) and

rule. _ , (bm),29.563 (1), (1) (intro.) and (c), (12) (a) 2., and (14)
(c) The date on which any corresponding permanent (intro.), (c) 1. and 8., and (d), 29.569 (3) (bm) 3. and (5),

rule takes efect. o 29.624 (1), 29.957, 29.961 (1) (intro.Ya), and (c),
SECTION 184.Initial applicability . 29.964(title), (intro.), (1), (1m) (title), (2m), (3), and

(1) The treatment of sections 23.90 (6), 29.957,
29.961(1) (c) and (2) (b), 29.964 (2m) (b), (3), and (3m)
(c),29.967 (1) (intro.), 29.971 (2) (a), (4), (9), (9=md
(12),30.577 (1), (3), and (4), and 30.80 &hd (3m) of

(3m), 29.967 (1) (intro.), 29.971 (2) (a), (4), (9), (9m),
(119)(a) and (b), (Im) (a), and (12), 30.5@), (3b), (9f),
and(13d), 30.52 (1m) (a) (intro.), 1., and 3., (ag) 2., and
the statutes firstapplies to violations that occur on the (an), 5) () 1., 2_" 3., antland (b) 1., 2., and 3., 30.523
effectivedate of this subsection. (1) (C), 30.577 (tlt|e), (1), (3), and (4), 30.678 (2m), 30.74
(2) The treatment of section 971.19 (10) of the-stat (1) (8), 30.81) and (3m), and 350.12 (3) (a) 1., (c) 2. and
utesfirst applies to violations that occur on théeefive ~ 3:(cm), and (e) and (3h) (ar) 1. and 2. of the statutes, the

dateof this subsection.. renumberingand amendment of sections 29.506,
SecTioN 185.Effective dates. This act takes &ct 29.961(2), and 30.52 (1m) (ag) 1. of the statutes, the cre
onthe day after publication, except as follows: ation of sections 29.506 (1) (am), 29.961 (2) (@)d

(1) The treatment of sections 23.33 (2) (ir) (title) and 30.52(1m) (ag)l. a. of the statutes, and Sectid@# (1)
1.,29.001 (12) and (65), 29.024 (1), (6) (ag), and (7), of this act take &kct on March 1, 2016, or on the day after
29.171(3) (a) and (b), 29.172 (3), 29.173 (3), 29.179 (3) publication,whichever is later




